

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
PETITIONER

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, RESPONDENT

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, PETITIONER

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONERS**

---

PHILIP HAMBURGER

MARK CHENOWETH

MICHAEL P. DEGRANDIS

ADITYA DYNAR

MARGARET A. LITTLE

*Counsel of Record*

New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210

[peggy.little@ncla.onmicrosoft.com](mailto:peggy.little@ncla.onmicrosoft.com)

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument .....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Is Inconsistent with the Robust Constitutional Protections for Civil Liberties the Supreme Court Articulated in <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> .....	6
A. <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> Protects Supporter Lists to Ensure Freedom and Privacy of Association.....	7
B. The “Exacting Scrutiny” Standard Is Inconsistent with <i>NAACP</i> and Flips the Burden to Americans to Justify Their Right to Privacy in Their Associations .....	9
C. <i>NAACP</i> ’s Holding and Analysis Apply to All Circumstances of Potential Retribution for Exercising Freedom of Association .....	12
II. The Court Should Not Erode Protections for Minority Opinions .....	18
A. The Administrative State Has Gutted Much of the Constitution’s Structural and Textual Protections for Minority Opinions .....	18
B. The Court Should Protect Minority Opinions and First Amendment Civil Liberties .....	19

C. <i>NAACP v. Alabama's</i> Holding Should Be Reaffirmed to Restore Freedoms of Association and Speech .....	20
III. The Court Should Not Threaten the Religious Freedom of Those Who Wish to Practice Anonymous Charitable Giving.....	21
IV. The California Attorney General Lacks Proper Authority under California Law to Demand Charities' IRS Form 990 Schedule Bs .....	22
A. The Attorney General Does Not Have Statutory Authority to Demand Charities' Form 990 Schedule Bs .....	23
B. The Attorney General's Unlawful Demand Violates California's Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2018) ...	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>Armistead v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 583 P.2d 744 (Cal. 1978).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coastside Fishing Club v. Cal. Res. Agency</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1183 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 798 Fed. Appx. 1009 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , No. C16-1212JLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197244 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2017) .....	15
<i>Engelmann v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 47 (1991).....	23
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel.</i> <i>Patterson, Attorney General</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Water Res. Control Bd. v.</i> <i>Office of Admin. Law</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 697 (1993).....	23

*Wash. Post v. McManus*,  
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 1 ..... 25  
CAL. CONST. art. III, § 3 ..... 24, 25  
CAL. CONST. art. IV, § 1 ..... 24  
CAL. CONST. art. IV, § 10(a)..... 19  
CAL. CONST. art. V, § 13..... 23  
U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... *passim*  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 2  
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7 ..... 19

**STATUTES**

Cal. Gov’t Code § 11340.5(a)..... 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adriana Cohen, *Call Antifa What They Are: Domestic Terrorists*, Boston Herald (Sept. 1, 2019), available at <https://www.bostonherald.com/2019/09/01/call-antifa-what-they-are-domestic-terrorists/> (last visited March 1, 2021) ..... 17  
Ams. for Prosperity Found. (AFPF) Merits Br. (Feb. 22, 2021)..... 4, 12, 24  
Ams. For Prosperity Found. (AFPF) Pet. for Writ of Cert. (Aug. 26, 2019)..... 12  
Ashley May, *Antifa Protesters Chant Outside Fox’s Tucker Carlson’s Home, Break Door*, USA Today (Nov. 8, 2018), available at <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/11/08/mob-tucker-carlsons-home-antifa-break-door-chant-fox-host/1927868002/> (last visited March 1, 2021) ..... 17

California’s Administrative Procedure Act (APA) ...	23
Chris Cillizza & Sean Sullivan, <i>How Proposition 8 passed in California — and why it wouldn’t today</i> , Wash. Post, available at <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2013/03/26/how-proposition-8-passed-in-california-and-why-it-wouldnt-today/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2013/03/26/how-proposition-8-passed-in-california-and-why-it-wouldnt-today/</a> (last visited on March 1, 2021) .....	16
F. Lambarraa & G. Riener, <i>On the Norms of Charitable Giving in Islam: Two Field Experiments in Morocco</i> , 118 J. Econ. Behavior & Org. 69–84 (2015) .....	22
Harold J. Brumm & Dale O. Cloninger, <i>Perceived Risk of Punishment and the Commission of Homicides: A Covariance Structure Analysis</i> , 31 J. Econ. Behavior & Org. 1 (1996) .....	10
Jim Carlton, <i>Gay Activists Boycott Backers of Prop 8</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 27, 2008), available at <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123033766467736451">https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123033766467736451</a> (last visited on March 1, 2021) .....	16
Joshua Nelson, <i>Texas Students React to Doxxing Threats Against Conservatives on Campus</i> , Fox News (Aug. 28, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.foxnews.com/media/texas-students-react-doxxing-threats-conservatives">https://www.foxnews.com/media/texas-students-react-doxxing-threats-conservatives</a> (last visited on March 1, 2021) .....	17
Julia Arciga, <i>Covington Catholic Students Claim Death Threats After D.C. Encounter</i> , Daily Beast (Jan. 21, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.thedailybeast.com/covington-catholic-students-claim-death-threats-after-dc-encounter">https://www.thedailybeast.com/covington-catholic-students-claim-death-threats-after-dc-encounter</a> (last visited March 1, 2021) .....	17

Matt Stevens and Andrew R. Chow, <i>Man Pleads Guilty to ‘Swatting’ Hoax That Resulted in a Fatal Shooting</i> , New York Times (Nov. 13, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/13/us/barriss-swatting-wichita.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/13/us/barriss-swatting-wichita.html</a> (last visited on March 1, 2021).....	17
Matthew 6:2–3.....	21
Maynard L. Erickson, Jack P. Gibbs, & Gary F. Jensen, <i>The Deterrence Doctrine and the Perceived Certainty of Legal Punishments</i> , 42 Am. Soc. Rev. 305 (1977) .....	10
Mishneh Torah, Gifts to the Poor 10:7–14, <a href="https://bit.ly/2lrqj71">https://bit.ly/2lrqj71</a> .....	22
Nick Bilton and Noam Cohen, <i>Mozilla’s Chief Felled by View on Gay Unions</i> , New York Times (April 3, 2014), available at <a href="https://nyti.ms/2zQ1vu0">https://nyti.ms/2zQ1vu0</a> (last visited on March 1, 2021).....	16
Quran 2:271 (as transliterated by Zakat Foundation, <a href="https://www.zakat.org/en/giving-charity-secret-publicly/">https://www.zakat.org/en/giving-charity-secret-publicly/</a> (last visited March 1, 2021).....	22
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	18
Thomas More Law Ctr. (Thomas More) Merits Br. (Feb. 22, 2021).....	4
Todd David Peterson, <i>Procedural Checks: How the Constitution (and Congress) Control the Power of the Three Branches</i> , 13 Duke J. Const. Law & Pub. Pol’y 209 (2017) .....	19
